

No. 11-725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HUMAN GENETICS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF LEGAL
MEDICINE, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMBRYOLOGY,
AND THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

Professor Lori B. Andrews
Counsel of Record
Chicago-Kent College of Law
Illinois Institute of Technology
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
landrews@kentlaw.edu
(312)906-5359

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Physicians’ and Researchers’ Access to Genetic Sequences for Diagnostic Testing and Research Is a Matter of National Importance. 8

 A. Patents Covering Genetic Sequences Interfere with Genetic Testing for Diagnosis and Treatment of Patients..... 9

 B. Patents Covering Genetic Sequences Prevent the Improvement of the Accuracy of Genetic Diagnostic Testing. 12

 C. Patents Covering Genetic Sequences Impede Innovation and Research. 14

 D. The Issue Is Also of Major Importance Because of the Substantial Public Investment in the Discovery of Genetic Sequences..... 15

II. The Federal Circuit Issued a Decision That Conflicts with Over 150 Years of This Court’s Precedents and the Federal Circuit Needs Guidance on the Patentability of Products of

Nature.	17
A. The Federal Circuit Judges Who Decided the Appeal Are in Disagreement About Whether Isolated Genetic Sequences Are Products of Nature.	17
B. Judge Lourie’s Reliance on Purely Structural Differences in Holding Isolated DNA Sequences Patentable Subject Matter Is in Conflict with This Court’s Precedents.....	19
C. The Federal Circuit Gave Undue Deference to the USPTO in Determining Isolated Genetic Sequences to Be Patentable Subject Matter.	21
III. This Case Raises Crucial Patent Eligibility Issues of National Importance Not Present in <i>Prometheus Laboratories, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Services</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Brogdex Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 1 (1931)	6, 23
<i>American Wood-Paper Co. v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 566 (1874).....	6, 20
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	5
<i>Cochrane v. Badische Anilin & Soda Fabrik</i> , 111 U.S. 293 (1884)	6, 21
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	6, 20
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948)	6
<i>General Electric Co. v. DeForest Radio Co.</i> , 28 F.2d 641 (3rd Cir. 1928), <i>cert. denied</i> , 278 U.S. 656 (1929)	25
<i>In re Marden</i> (Marden I), 47 F.2d 957 (C.C.P.A. 1931)	25

<i>In re Marden</i> (Marden II), 47 F.3d 958 (C.C.P.A. 1931)	25
<i>KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).	24
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. 156 (1852)	6
<i>Madey v. Duke Univ.</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Merck & Co. v. Kessler</i> , 80 F.3d 1543 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1853).....	6
<i>Parke-Davis & Co. v. H. K. Mulford Co.</i> , 189 F. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1911), <i>affirmed</i> , 196 F. 496 (2d Cir. 1912)	23
<i>Prometheus Laboratories, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Services</i> , 628 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3027 (Jun. 20, 2011)	6
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 101	6, 17, 24, 26
Supreme Court Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5, 17
Patents	
U.S. Patent No. 6,207,383.....	10

U.S. Patent No. 6,902,888.....11
